in Note 2.30 to the Consolidated Financial Statements of mBank S.A. for 2019, published on 28 February
2020.

Due to the above, in these condensed consolidated financial statements the Group adjusted the
comparative data as at and for the period ended 30 June 2019, decreasing retained earnings by PLN 44 873
thousand, as well as increasing the net profit for the first half of 2019 by decreasing the tax on selected
financial institutions (banking tax) by PLN 39 941 thousand. Moreover, the Group decreased the amount
of the provision for the banking tax by PLN 41 612 thousand and increased liabilities to tax authorities
in the amount of PLN 46 544 thousand.

The impact of the adjustments on the comparative data presented in these condensed consolidated financial
statements for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2019 and as at 30 June 2019 is presented in the
following statements.

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the first half of 2020 PLN (000’s)

  17

Restatements in the consolidated income statement

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019

after
restatement

Interest income, including: 2 464 435 - 2 464 435

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 2 163 651 - 2 163 651

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 300 784 - 300 784

Interest expenses (536 402) - (536 402)

Net interest income 1 928 033 - 1 928 033

Fee and commission income 813 093 139 979 953 072

Fee and commission expenses (358 435) - (358 435)

Net fee and commission income 454 658 139 979 594 637

Dividend income 3 651 - 3 651

Net trading income, including: 206 397 (139 979) 66 418

Foreign exchange result 176 431 (139 979) 36 452

Gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 24 711 - 24 711

Gains or losses from hedge accounting 5 255 - 5 255

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss (11 618) - (11 618)

Gains less losses from financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value through profit or

loss and investments in subsidiaries and associates, including:
14 718 - 14 718

Gains less losses from debt securities measured at fair value through  other comprehensive

income
18 559 - 18 559

Gains less losses from investments in subsidiaries and associates (4 472) - (4 472)

Gains less losses from derecognition  631 - 631

Other operating income  75 324 (2 550) 72 774

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at fair value through

profit or loss
(327 163) - (327 163)

Result on provisions for legal risk related to foreign currency loans - (27 774) (27 774)

Overhead costs (1 074 724) - (1 074 724)

Depreciation (178 178) - (178 178)

Other operating expenses (123 037) 30 324 (92 713)

Operating profit 968 061 - 968 061

Tax on the Group's balance sheet items (258 827) 39 941 (218 886)

Profit before income tax  709 234 39 941 749 175

Inome tax expense (213 634) - (213 634)

Net profit  495 600 39 941 535 541

Net profit attributable to:

 - Owners of mBank S.A. 495 645 39 941 535 586

 - Non-controlling interests (45) - (45)

Earnings per share (in PLN) 11.71 0.94 12.65

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 11.70 0.94 12.64

Restatements in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019
before

restatement

Restatement

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019
after

restatement

Net profit 495 600 39 941 535 541

Other comprehensive income net of tax (35 350) - (35 350)

Total comprehensive income (net) 460 250 39 941 500 191

Total comprehensive income (net), attributable to:

 - Owners of mBank S.A. 460 295 39 941 500 236

 - Non-controlling interests (45) - (45)

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the first half of 2020 PLN (000’s)

  18

Restatement in the consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS

30.06.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

30.06.2019

after
restatement

TOTAL ASSETS  152 433 213 - 152 433 213

LIABILITIES

30.06.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

30.06.2019

after
restatement

Provisions 344 278 (41 612) 302 666

Other liabilities 2 944 956 46 544 2 991 500

Other items of liabilities  133 462 778 - 133 462 778

TOTAL LIABILITIES  136 752 012 4 932 136 756 944

EQUITY

Equity attributable to Owners of mBank S.A. 15 679 158 (4 932) 15 674 226

Share capital 3 574 686 - 3 574 686

Retained earnings 11 924 984 (4 932) 11 920 052

- Profit from the previous year 11 429 339 (44 873) 11 384 466

- Profit for the current year 495 645 39 941 535 586

Other components of equity 179 488 - 179 488

Non-controlling interests 2 043 - 2 043

TOTAL EQUITY 15 681 201 (4 932) 15 676 269

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  152 433 213 - 152 433 213

Restatement in the consolidated statement of cash flow

Period

from 01.01.2019
to 30.06.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

Period

from 01.01.2019
to 30.06.2019

after
restatement

Profit before income tax 709 234 39 941 749 175

Adjustments, including: 2 576 682 (39 941) 2 536 741

Changes in provisions 85 995 (41 612) 44 383

Changes in other liabilities (379 021) 1 671 (377 350)

Other adjustments 2 869 708 - 2 869 708

A. Cash flows from operating activities 3 285 916 - 3 285 916

B. Cash flows from investing activities (192 924) - (192 924)

C. Cash flows from financing activities (3 467 662) - (3 467 662)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (374 670) - (374 670)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 17 760 - 17 760

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 10 630 969 - 10 630 969

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  10 274 059 - 10 274 059

The above-mentioned changes in the comparative data have been included in these financial statements
in all the notes to which these changes referred.

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the first half of 2020 PLN (000’s)

  19

3. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting policy
principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject
to assessment, rely on historical experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future